Service instructions
SPK 1, SPK 2 and SPK 4
Model C and D
50 Hz     1/3~
60 Hz     3~
02.09.2002 GB 1 / 13
Table of contents
1. Type identification ........................................................................................................................... 2

1
Type designation, see section 1.2
Type key
8 Speed, 50 Hz
2 Model 9 Rated flow rate, 60 Hz
3 Product number 10 Head at rated flow rate, 60 Hz
4 Place of production 11 Speed, 60 Hz
5 Production year and week 12 Max. temperature
6 Rated flow rate, 50 Hz 13 Country of production
7 Head at rated flow rate, 50 Hz
SPK 1-8/5  A-W-A- AUUV
Type
  Model
n
t
min-2
°CMAX
 Q
 H
 m3/h  m3/h
m
n min-1
 Q
 H m
D 39A00305 P1 0204
1 2 3 4 5
1
14
2850
90
Made in Denmark
1,4
17
3420
6
7
8
12
13
9
10
11
02.09.2002 GB 2 / 13
1.2 Type key
Example SP K 1 - 8 / 5 X - X- X - X - XXXX
Type range
Cooling lubricant / condensate
Nominal flow rate m³/h, 50 Hz
Number of stages
Number of impellers
(only used if the pump has fewer impellers than chambers)
Code for special product
Code for pump version:
A = Basic
L = With extension pipe
Code for pipework connection
W = Internal thread
Code for materials:
A = Basic version:
Pump head: Cast iron
Other wetted parts: Stainless steel DIN W.-Nr. 1.4301, AISI 304
I = Pump head and
other wetted parts: Stainless steel DIN W.-Nr. 1.4401,
1.4408, AISI 316 or 316LN
Code for shaft seal:
CVBV = O-ring seal; rotating face: aluminium oxide;
stationary seat: synthetic resin-impregnated carbon; O-rings: FKM
AUUV = O-ring seal; rotating face: tungsten carbide;
stationary seat: tungsten carbide; O-rings: FKM
02.09.2002 GB 3 / 13
02.09.2002 GB 4 / 13
2. Torques and lubricants
This section shows the screws and nuts that must be tightened to a certain torque and the lubricants to be
used.
Thread-Eze, part no. SV9997 (0.5 l).
Gardolube L 6034, part no. SV9995 (1 l).
3. Shaft seals
Pos. Description Dim. Torque [Nm] Lubricant
9 Screw M6 x 20 13
Thread-Eze28 Screw
M5 x 20
5
M6 x 20
36 Nut M8 18
67 Lock nut M8 12
Gardolube
84b Screw M4 2
Example:
T
M
01
 8
66
6
06
00
2
SPK 4-11  AWA CVBV
CVBV
(4)